## ORDINANCE NO. 25//

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TO THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, MINNESOTA, CERTAIN UNPLATTED LAND IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, CASCADE TOWNSHIP, OLMSTED COUNTY, MINNESOTA, OWNED BY THE CITY OF ROCHESTER

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER DO ORDAIN:

Section 1. The City of Rochester, through its Administrator, has filed a petition with the Minnesota Municipal Board to annex certain lands owned by the City which abut the City and now lie outside of the municipal limits. The land described in said petition for annexation is located in the Northwest Quarter of Section 24, Cascade Township, Olmsted County, Minnesota, and is described as follows:

That part of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) Section 24, Township 107 North, Range 14 West which lies North of Olmsted County Highway #22 less commencing at the Southeast corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4 NW 1/4) Section 24, Township 107 North, Range 14 West of the 5th P.M., thence North 66.00 feet along the East line of said Quarter-Quarter to the point of beginning; thence deflecting to the left 90 degrees 55 minutes a distance of 367.80 feet, thence deflecting to the right 90 degrees 55 minutes a distance of 367.80 feet to the Easterly line of said Quarter-Quarter, thence deflecting to the right 90 degrees 55 minutes a distance of 367.80 feet to the Easterly line of said Quarter-Quarter, thence deflecting to the right 90 degrees 55 minutes a distance of 355.30 feet to the point of beginning.

That part of the South 66 feet of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NE 1/4 NW 1/4) of Section 24, Township 107 North Range 14 West, lying Westerly of Trunk Highway #63

## ALSO:

That part of the Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) North and West of road (Highway 63 North) less the North 180 feet, Section Twenty Four (24), Town One Hundred Seven (107), Range Fourteen (14), Olmsted County, Minnesota;

Section 2. The quantity of land included in said petition is approximately 37 acres in size.

Section 3. The Common Council of the City of Rochester does hereby determine that the land described in Section 1 abuts upon the present territorial limits of the City of Rochester, is owned by the municipal government, and the annexation of said land will be in the best interest of the City of Rochester and the land described.

Section 4. Therefore, the land described in Section 1 above is hereby annexed, added to and made a part of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 5. The City Clerk is directed to also file a copy of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Town Board of Supervisors of Cascade Township, the Olmsted County Auditor, and the Minnesota Secretary of State.

Section 6. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its Municipal Board approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, MINNESOTA, THIS // DAY OF June, 1986.

PRESIDENT OF SAID COMMON COUNCIL

ATTEST: Oryce & Brown

Approved this // day of Jone, 1986.

Acting MAYOR OF SAID CITY

(Seal of the City of Rochester, Minnesota)



